
Ax ACCOUNT, pursuant to the Act 8 and 9 Viet. cap. 38, of the Amount of BANK NOTES authorized by Law to be Issued by the several
Banks of Issue in SCOTLAND, and the Average Amount of Bank Notes in Circulation, and of Coin held during the four weeks ending
Saturday the 15th day of April 1854.

Name and Title as set forth in
Licence.

Royal Bank of Scotland . . * • .
British Linen Company • .
Commercial Bank of Scotland
National Bank of Scotland . • • •
Union Bank of Scotland and Banking)

'Company in Aberdeen /
Edinburgh and Glasgow Bank
Aberdeen Town and County Banking )

ComDanv . I
North of Scotland Banking Company . .
Dundee Banking Company
Eastern Bank of Scotland

Western Bank of Scotland

City of Glasgow Bank
Caledonian Banking Company
Perth Banking Company
Central Bank of Scotland

Name of the Firm.

{ The Governor and Company of the Bank)
of Scotland J

Commercial Bank of Scotland

(Union Bank of Scotland and Banking)
\ Company in Aberdeen /

{ Aberdeen Town and County Banking)

Dundee Banking Company
Eastern Bank of Scotland

{Western Bank of Scotland, the"\
Greenock Bank, the Dundee Union (
Bank, the Paisley Commercial Bank, |
and Ayrshire Banking Company . . J

Clydesdale Banking Company

Caledonian Banking Company

Central Bank of Scotland . . . . . . ..

Head Office or
Principal

Place of Issue.

Edinburgh

Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Aberdeen

Aberdeen
Dundee
Dundee

Glasgow

Glasgow
Glasgow
Inverness
Perth
Perth

jculation
uthorized

by
ertincate.

£
300485

183000
438024
374880
297024

415690

136657

70133

154319
33451
33636

337938

104028
72921
53434
38656
42933

Average Circulation during four
Weeks ending as above.

£5 and
upwards.

128796

63955
167907
155714
108371

174117

59255

34941

83765
33850
18120

138560

33301
79848
20012
13783
19708

Under £5.

252028

114049
302781
321151
219649

332498

89843

65981

100540
21905
24280

362328

98469
100651
47320
30451
36167

Total.

380824

178004
470688
476866
328021

506615

149098

100922

184305
35755
42400

500888

131770
180500
67332
44234
55876

Average Amount of Coin held during
four Weeks ending M above.

Gold.

106741

41437
132135
136593

48022

134504

34100

28135

45404
5471

11716

221421

52484
114851
20644
130J 1
16857

Silver.

31300

12335
26254
28618
22697

391T1
15055

8063

9983
1401
1356

56832

7 IBB
11143
6325
3400
3598

Total.

138041

53773
158389
165211

70720

173675

49155

36198

55387
6872

13072

278253

59652
125995

26969
16412
20456

OJ
&
CO

I hereby certify, that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorized in their Certificate, with the
exception of , have held an Amount of Gold and Silver Coin, not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which
this Return relates.

P. DEANS, Officer of Stamp Dutiea,
Dated this 27th day of April 1854.


