AN ACCOUNT, pursuant to the Act 8 and 9 Vict. cap. 38, of the Amount of BANK NOTES authorized by Law to be Issued by the several Banks of Issue in SCOTLAND, and the Average Amount of Bank Notes in Circulation, and of Coin held during the four weeks ending Saturday the 15th day of April 1854.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence.	Name of the Firm.	Head Office or Principal Place of Issue.	Circulation authorized by Certificate.	Average Circulation during four Weeks ending as above.			Average Amount of Coin held during four Weeks ending as above.		
				£5 and upwards.	Under £5.	Total.	Gold.	Silver.	Total.
Bank of Scotland Royal Bank of Scotland British Linen Company Commercial Bank of Scotland National Bank of Scotland Union Bank of Scotland and Banking Company in Aberdeen Company in Aberdeen Aberdeen Town and County Banking Company North of Scotland Banking Company Dundee Banking Company Eastern Bank of Scotland Western Bank of Scotland Clydesdale Banking Company City of Glasgow Bank	and Ayrshire Banking Company Clydesdale Banking Company	Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh Aberdeen Aberdeen Dundee Glasgow Glasgow Glasgow	£ 300485 183000 438024 374880 297024 415690 136657 70133 154319 33451 33636 337938 104028 72921	128796 63955 167907 155714 108371 174117 59255 34941 83765 13850 18120 138560 33301 79848	252028 114049 302781 321151 219649 332498 89843 65981 100540 21905 24280 362328 98469 100651	380824 178004 470688 476886 328021 506615 149098 100922 184305 35755 42400 500888 131770 180500	106741 41437 132135 136593 48022 134504 34100 28135 45404 5471 11716 221423 52484 114851	31300 12335 26254 28618 22697 39171 15055 8063 9983 1401 1356 56832 7168 11143	138041 53773 158389 165211 70720 173675 49155 36198 55387 6872 13072 278253 59652 125995
Caledonian Banking Company Perth Banking Company Central Bank of Scotland	Caledonian Banking Company	Inverness	53434 38656 42933	$20012 \\ 13783$	47320 30451 36167	67332 44234 55876	20644 13011 16857	6325 3400 3598	26969 16412 20456

I hereby certify, that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorized in their Certificate, with the exception of , have held an Amount of Gold and Silver Coin, not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

P. DEANS, Officer of Stamp Duties,

Dated this 27th day of April 1854.